

No. 19-35565

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

YOLANY PADILLA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

No. 2:18-cv-00928

Honorable Marsha J. Pechman

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Matt Adams
Leila Kang
Aaron Korthuis
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Avenue Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-8611
matt@nwirp.org
leila@nwirp.org
aaron@nwirp.org

Trina A. Realmuto
Kristin Macleod-Ball
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL
1318 Beacon Street, Suite 18
Brookline, MA 02446
(857) 305-3600
trealmuto@immcouncil.org
kmacleod-ball@immcouncil.org

Judy Rabinovitz
Michael Tan
Anand Balakrishnan
ACLU IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2618
jrabinovitz@aclu.org
mtan@aclu.org
abalakrishnan@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Procedural History	7
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
VII. ARGUMENT	15
A. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) Does Not Prohibit the Injunction	15
B. Plaintiffs Have a Due Process Right to a Bond Hearing	23
1. Plaintiffs Have Due Process Rights	23
2. Substantive Due Process Requires a Bond Hearing	27
3. Procedural Due Process Requires a Bond Hearing	35
C. Due Process Demands that Defendants Promptly Afford Bond Hearings in which DHS Bears the Burden of Proof and Basic Procedural Protections Apply	40
1. The District Court Properly Concluded that Due Process Requires a Prompt Bond Hearing	41
2. The District Court Properly Concluded that Due Process Requires DHS to Bear the Burden of Proof	45

3.	Due Process Demands Recording, Transcripts, and Contemporaneous Written Decisions.	49
D.	Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction. ...	52
E.	The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Favored Granting a Nationwide Injunction.....	55
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	36, 37
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	46
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016).....	57
<i>Alvarez-Garcia v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)...	15
<i>Aracely R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)	38
<i>Arroyo v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 19-815-JGB(SHKx), 2019 WL 2912848 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2019)	15, 21
<i>Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison</i> , 44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26, 35
<i>Bergerco, U.S.A. v. Shipping Corp. of India</i> , 896 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1990)	49
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	19
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	18, 19, 20, 30
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	29, 47
<i>Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779)	21
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908).....	22
<i>Clark v. Smith</i> , 967 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1992)	53
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	43
<i>Crater v. Galaza</i> , 491 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	36, 37
<i>Darko v. Sessions</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	48
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	passim
<i>Doe v. Gallinot</i> , 657 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981).....	40, 43
<i>Dusenberry v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	41

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, No. 18-17274, 2018 WL 8807133 (9th Cir. Dec. 7, 2018).....57

Flores-Chavez v. Ashcroft, 362 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)24

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 30, 43, 45

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)30

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Smith, 676 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982).....16

Hamama v. Adducci, 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 19, 22

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)39

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) passim

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 17, 21, 22

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 17, 48

Jie Lin v. Ashcroft, 377 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2004).....24

Judulang v. Holder, 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....3

K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong, 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015)14

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 28, 29, 31, 46

Kaplan v. Tod, 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....26

Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft, 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001)24

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)25

Kwai Fun Wong v. United States, 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 26, 27

Landon v. Plasencia, 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....27

Latta v. Otter, 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014).....55

Leng May Ma v. Barber, 357 U.S. 185 (1958)26

Martinez v. Decker, No. 18-cv-6527, 2018 WL 5023946 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2018)48

Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)55

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....23

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) passim

Mayer of Chicago, 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....51

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc., 498 U.S. 479 (1991)16

Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....41

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)55

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 30, 36

Nguyen Da Yen v. Kissinger, 528 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1975).....21

Nu Image, Inc. v. Int’l All. of Theatrical Stage Emps., 893 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2018)
.....17

Padilla-Agustin v. INS, 21 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1994)24

Pensamiento v. McDonald, 315 F. Supp. 3d 684 (D. Mass. 2018)48

Project Release v. Prevost, 722 F.2d 960 (2d Cir. 1983)44

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....17

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993)16

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 29, 47, 48

Reyes-Palacios v. INS, 836 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1988).....24

Rios-Berrios v. INS, 776 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1985)25

Rodriguez v. Hayes, 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2008) 17, 20

Rodriguez v. Marin, 909 F.3d 252 (9th Cir. 2018) passim

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....26

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 35, 44

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)47

Saravia v. Sessions, 905 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2018) 42, 43

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....30

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei, 345 U.S. 206 (1953) 25, 26, 41

Shook v. El Paso Cty., 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004).....19

Singh v. Holder, 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) 41, 49, 50, 51

Sopo v. Attorney Gen., 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016).....39

St. John v. McElroy, 917 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....36

Stone v. INS, 514 U.S. 386 (1995)24

Thuraissigiam v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 917 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019).....23

Tijani v. Willis, 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005).....45

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980)21

United States v. Bogle, 855 F.2d 707 (11th Cir. 1998).....53

United States v. Carrillo, 902 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990).....51

United States v. Hir, 517 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008)49

United States v. Raya-Vaca, 771 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2014)24

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 28, 29, 45

United States v. Shields, 522 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D. Mass. 2007)44

United States v. Stone, 608 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2010)49

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)27

United States v. Walker, 601 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1979)56

United States v. Wilson, 503 U.S. 329 (1992)18

Wang v. Reno, 81 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1996).....27

Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....29

Yamataya v. Fisher, 189 U.S. 86 (1903)3

Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....19

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)19

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 22412

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....22

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)..... 4, 6, 13, 32

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) (1994)4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....6

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)48

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)31

8 U.S.C. § 1229a4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) (1994)4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(B)20

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) passim

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)56

Administrative Decisions

Matter of Adeniji, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999)48

Matter of Andrade, 19 I. & N. Dec. 488 (BIA 1987)47

Matter of Chirinos, 16 I. & N. Dec. 276 (BIA 1977)42

Matter of Guerra, 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)47

Matter of Keyte, 20 I. & N. Dec. 158 (BIA 1990)50

Matter of M-S-, 27 I. & N. Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019) passim

Matter of Patel, 15 I. & N. Dec. 666 (BIA 1976).....48
Matter of Valles-Perez, 21 I. & N. Dec. 769 (BIA 1997).....42
Matter of X-K-, 23 I. & N. Dec. 731 (BIA 2005) 5, 8, 40

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1.24
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(a).....4
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2).....4, 5
8 C.F.R. § 1003.3(b)50
8 C.F.R. § 1003.47(k)43
8 C.F.R. § 1235.3(c).....4
8 C.F.R. § 1235.6(a).....5
8 C.F.R. § 1236.14, 5
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f)5
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(a) (1994).....4
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b) (1994).....4
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(2) (1998)48
8 C.F.R. § 242.2(d) (1994).....4
8 C.F.R. § 3.19 (1994)4

Other Authorities

5 Charles Gordon, et al., *Immigration Law and Procedure* § 63.01 (2019).....3
Aura Bogado, *Leaked Immigration Court Official’s Directive Could Violate Rules That Protect Families From Deportation*, REVEAL (Aug. 19, 2019), <https://www.revealnews.org/article/leaked-immigration-court-officials-directive-could-violate-rules-that-protect-families-from-deportation/>.....59
Circuit Rule 10-2.....56

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1995).....	33, 34
Human Rights First, <i>Judge and Jailer: Asylum Seekers Denied Parole in Wake of Trump Executive Order 1-2</i> , 6-15 (Sept. 2017), https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/hrf-judge-and-jailer-final-report.pdf	38
ICE Directive 11002.1, Parole of Arriving Aliens Found to Have a Credible Fear of Persecution or Torture, https://www.ice.gov/doclib/dro/pdf/11002.1-hd-parole_of_arriving_alien_found_credible_fear.pdf	38
ICE, Detention Statistics, https://www.ice.gov/detention-management	34
Imm. Court Practice Manual § 4.16(g) (2018)	59
Imm. Court Practice Manual § 9.3(d) (2018)	43
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	54
USCIS, Credible Fear Workload Report Summary, FY2017 Inland Caseload, https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Outreach/Upcoming%20National%20Engagements/PED_FY17_CFandRFstatsThru09302017.pdf	7
